

29.04.2026

Present:- Sh. Mukesh Sharma, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.  
Sh. Vineet Kumar, Proxy counsel for  
respondent/insurance co.

Matter is passed over till 11.00 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
29.04.2026

At 11.28 a.m.

Present:- Sh. Mukesh Sharma, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.  
Sh. V.K. Gupta, Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of respondent/insurance co.

On behalf of respondent/insurance co. written statement  
also filed. Copy supplied.

Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. submits that the  
matter could be settled, if the Driving License of Rajesh Kapoor, who is  
stated to be sitting beside respondent no.1(who was having learner's  
licence) at the time of accident was supplied to him. however, IO has not  
filed the copy of Driving License of Rajesh Kapoor along with DAR.

**On PF issue notice to the concerned IO/SHO with the  
direction to transmit the copy of Driving License of Rajesh Kapoor and  
verify the same from the concerned RTO.**

**Also issue notice to M.S of GTB Hospital on PF to transmit  
the Disability Certificate of the petitioner.**

Put up for further proceedings on 10.06.2026.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
29.04.2026